GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4560

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 28™ MARCH, 2023/ CHAITRA 7, 1945 (SAKA)
HOMICIDE IN CAPFs

14560. SHRI GHANSHYAM SINGH LODHI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the incidences of homicide in Central Paramilitary Forces (CAPFs) have been increasing continuously during the last five years;

(b) if so, the details in this regard;

(c) the reasons behind the short tempered tendency of Jawans leading to such incidents;

(d) whether not granting timely leave to Jawans is one of the reasons in this regard and if so, the details thereof;

(e) the number of days of leave granted to Jawans every year; and

(f) whether the said leaves are granted to them at the time of their family requirements and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) & (b): The details of homicide in Central Armed Police Force (CAPFs), Assam Rifles (AR) & National Security Guard (NSG) personnel reported during the last five years is at Annexure. There is no trend of increase in the incidents of homicide.
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(c): The causative factor in most of such incidents are generally personal and domestic problem, family issues, depression and work-related issues.

(d) to (f): All CAPFs, AR and NSG grant admissible leave as per requirement in a timely manner. Sixty days Earned Leave (EL) and fifteen days Casual Leave (CL) are admissible to personnel posted in field formations and thirty days Earned Leave (EL) and eight days Casual Leave (CL) to those posted in static formations. In addition, other kind of leaves, as per CCS Leave Rules, are granted as per the requirements.
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Number of homicide in CAPFs, Assam Rifles (AR) & National Security
Guard (NSG) during the last 05 years

Name of the Years Total
Force 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Assam Rifles 0 0 0 01 0 01
BSF 04 0 02 01 02 09
CISF 0 0 01 0 01 02
CRPF 02 03 03 07 0 15
ITBP 0 01 0 0 0 01
NSG 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSB 0 0 01 0 0 01
Total 06 04 07 09 03 29

